McCarthy Tétrault LLP

PO Box 48, Suite 5300
Toronto-Dominion Bank Tower
Toronto ON M5K 1E6
Canada

Tel: 416-601-7509

Fax: 416-868-0673

Gordon M. Nettleton
ccarthy Partner, National Energy Regulatory Practice
tet rau It Email: gnettleton@mccarthy.ca

June 19, 2018
VIA RESS, EMAIL AND COURIER

Ms. Kirsten Walli

Board Secretary

Ontario Energy Board

P.O. Box 2319

2300 Yonge Street, 27th Floor
Toronto, Ontario M4P 1E4

Dear Ms. Walli:
RE: EB-2017-0049 — Hearing Panel 1 and 2 transcript corrections

Hydro One Networks Inc. (“Hydro One”) writes to submit corrections identified in regards to the
transcripts for hearing panels 1 and 2. This includes transcripts from days 1-4 of the hearing.

Most corrections are minor and are set out in the enclosed spreadsheet.
In addition, Hydro One provides the following corrections or clarifications:

o Regarding transcript day 2, page 49 at lines 6-12, Hydro One would like to clarify that
once all initiatives are evaluated for inclusion in the plan, the individual targets build up
the overall corporate commitment.

e Regarding transcript day 2, page 100 at line 12, Hydro One provides the following
correction: The $69.8 is equal to the budget amount. The $69.8 identified as productivity
in the distribution plan directly builds up the 2018 Productivity Budget line on the team
scorecard. To clarify the original statement, the reference to ‘stretch’ was to highlight
that the program targets reflect an element of continuous improvement with some
achievement risk to achieve budget.

¢ Regarding transcript day 2, page 101 at line 14, Hydro One provides the following
correction: The corporate common cost allocation model covers both common corporate
costs and common operational costs that are allocated between Distribution and
Transmission. In addition to corporate common costs identified in the table, specific
initiatives affecting ‘Common OM&A’ or ‘Common Capital’ investment drivers would be
allocated between Transmission and Distribution using the corporate cost allocation
model. This relates to IT and Fleet.

e Regarding transcript day 2, page 146 at line 1, Hydro One provides the following
correction: The productivity factor of 0.45% has been applied to the revenue requirement
for all capital, including growth capital resulting from the Capital Factor.



ccarth age 2
Ltrauit ! P

Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned if you have any questions in regards to the
foregoing.

Yours truly,
McCarthy Tétrault LLP

Per: Signed in the original

Gordon M. Nettleton

GMN
cc: EB-2017-0049 All Parties



RR R R R RRRRRRRRR

R R R RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRLRRRRRERRRRR R

R R R R R RRRRRRRRR R

R R R R RRRRPRRRRERRNNNNNRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR R

15
58
60
156
157
158
21
22
46
48
55
55
71
107

113
153
162
162
181
192

104
105
107
12
15
16
23
27
51
71
27
29
38
51
81

~

18
18
18
42
43
44
44
44
47

28
15

11
22

21
11
14
15
18
25

26
13

27
15

20
16
25
23
23
3&4

10
22
13

18
11
22
16
15
19
20

E=Y

28
18

14
26

Witness
Frank D'ANDREA
Frank D'ANDREA
Frank D'ANDREA
Frank D'ANDREA
Frank D'ANDREA
Frank D'ANDREA
Frank D'ANDREA
Henry ANDRE
Henry ANDRE
Henry ANDRE
Henry ANDRE
Henry ANDRE
Henry ANDRE
Henry ANDRE
Henry ANDRE

Henry ANDRE
Henry ANDRE
Henry ANDRE
Henry ANDRE
Henry ANDRE
Henry ANDRE

Chris LOPEZ
Chris LOPEZ
Chris LOPEZ
Henry ANDRE
Henry ANDRE
Henry ANDRE
Henry ANDRE
Frank D'ANDREA
Chris LOPEZ
Henry ANDRE
Frank D'ANDREA
Frank D'ANDREA
Frank D'ANDREA
Chris LOPEZ
Frank D'ANDREA
Chris LOPEZ
Chris LOPEZ
Chris LOPEZ
Chris LOPEZ
Chris LOPEZ
Chris LOPEZ
Chris LOPEZ
Chris LOPEZ
Chris LOPEZ
Chris LOPEZ
Chris LOPEZ
Chris LOPEZ

Correction
Opening statement correct reference to Toronto Hydro proceeding 0116
Stretch factor should be 0.45 not 0.5 (subsequently corrected on page 59)
Requirement of RC (as in reference to Revenue Cap)
Based on asset replacement
ICM
Strike not
Strike non
Statement should be attributed to Mr.Andre
The word “customer” in front of the work company should be removed.
Should refer to “price cap” and not “price factor”
The word “new” should be “now”
The word “cost” in front of “capital costs” should be deleted
“analysis of your five years ...” should be “analysis of our five years ...”
“you didn’t make that very clear” should say “you did make that very clear
The work “risk” should say “rest”
The sentence that starts with “And these are described as non-actionable ...” is the start of a question that should be
attributed to Ms.Blanchard
“energy” should be “Inergi”
That response should be attributed to Mr.Lopez (not Mr.Andre)
That response should be attributed to Mr.D’Andrea (not Mr.Andre)
Statement is attributed to Ms.Lontoc; should be Mr.Lopez Yes
“weather-mandated” should read “whether mandated”.
Corrections to Jody McEachran and Stephen Vetsis names (spelling in appearances)
“could pair” should be “compare”
“where we are, the date” should be “where we are to date”
“risk” should be “rest”
Statement should be attributed to Mr.Andre
“within the next five years be a factor” should read “within the next five years would not be a factor”
“we have a rebase for a period ...” should read “we have rebased for a period ...”
Statement should be attributed to Mr.Andre
“revenue cap index” should be replaced by “a Custom IR”
Statement should be attributed to Mr.Lopez
“as well as had offsets” should read “as well as the offsets”
individual investments.
is starts
and we are not updating capital or OM&A.
MR. D'ANDREA:LOPEZ: So initiatives can start in the
capital FACTOR.
“application that” should read “ application where”
“present” should be “presented”
“we update” should be “we have updated”
“of that has” should be “of that motion has”
“There” should be “That”
“looked across both” should be “looked across both Transmission and Distribution
“end up in” should be “end up with”
“not detailed” should be “not as detailed”
“on actual” should be “on actual results achieved”
“to be much” should be “to be a much”
“larges” should be “largest”
“That” should be “The”

”

”

Corrected?



R R Rk NN

NINR R R R R R R R R P

NINNNWW

WIBEBINNNNNNNNNN

121

77

55
95
49
50
51
52

52
53
53
56
56
92
94
95
96
146
16
152

18

19

27

22

16

28
14
15
26
26
28
13

27

Joel JODOIN

Samir CHHELAVDA

Samir CHHELAVDA
Samir CHHELAVDA
Chris LOPEZ
Chris LOPEZ
Chris LOPEZ
Chris LOPEZ

Chris LOPEZ
Chris LOPEZ
Chris LOPEZ
Chris LOPEZ
Chris LOPEZ
Chris LOPEZ
Chris LOPEZ
Chris LOPEZ
Chris LOPEZ
Chris LOPEZ
Joel JODOIN
Keith MCDONELL

"I'am not sure that's what | said. | guess what I'm saying is all are no incremental costs build up in this application"
should read: "l am not sure that's what | said. | guess what I'm saying is al there are no incremental costs build up in
this application"

should read “Ms. Durant” instead of “Mr. Dumka”

should say overhead capitalization and not over-capitalization

Statement should be attributed to Mr. Morris

Statement should be attributed to Mr. Morris

“puts” should be “pushes”

“Capital” should be “With Capital”

response should be attributed to MR LOPEZ (Not Mr D'Andrea)
“can occur” should be “can’t occur” or “are not present”

“faults” should be “fault”

“is we a plan” should be “is to plan”

“into a tier 2 again” should be “into tier 2”

“is that the first” should be “in that in the first”

“We are” should be “We were”

“but the panel” should be “but panel”

“and the CEO” should be “the CEQ”

“Mayo or the CEO” should be Mayo, the CEO”

“til” should be “to”

“5 to 700” should be “500 — 700 million”.

“I believe they were the move to mobile, procurement and i telematics.”
the increase in 2016 for FTEs should have been stated as ‘287" rather than 587



