McCarthy Tétrault LLP PO Box 48, Suite 5300 Toronto-Dominion Bank Tower Toronto ON M5K 1E6 Canada Tel: 416-601-7509 Fax: 416-868-0673

Gordon M. Nettleton Partner, National Energy Regulatory Practice Email: gnettleton@mccarthy.ca

mccarthy tetrault

June 19, 2018

VIA RESS, EMAIL AND COURIER

Ms. Kirsten Walli Board Secretary Ontario Energy Board P.O. Box 2319 2300 Yonge Street, 27th Floor Toronto, Ontario M4P 1E4

Dear Ms. Walli:

RE: EB-2017-0049 – Hearing Panel 1 and 2 transcript corrections

Hydro One Networks Inc. ("**Hydro One**") writes to submit corrections identified in regards to the transcripts for hearing panels 1 and 2. This includes transcripts from days 1-4 of the hearing.

Most corrections are minor and are set out in the enclosed spreadsheet.

In addition, Hydro One provides the following corrections or clarifications:

- Regarding transcript day 2, page 49 at lines 6-12, Hydro One would like to clarify that once all initiatives are evaluated for inclusion in the plan, the individual targets build up the overall corporate commitment.
- Regarding transcript day 2, page 100 at line 12, Hydro One provides the following correction: The \$69.8 is equal to the budget amount. The \$69.8 identified as productivity in the distribution plan directly builds up the 2018 Productivity Budget line on the team scorecard. To clarify the original statement, the reference to 'stretch' was to highlight that the program targets reflect an element of continuous improvement with some achievement risk to achieve budget.
- Regarding transcript day 2, page 101 at line 14, Hydro One provides the following correction: The corporate common cost allocation model covers both common corporate costs and common operational costs that are allocated between Distribution and Transmission. In addition to corporate common costs identified in the table, specific initiatives affecting 'Common OM&A' or 'Common Capital' investment drivers would be allocated between Transmission and Distribution using the corporate cost allocation model. This relates to IT and Fleet.
- Regarding transcript day 2, page 146 at line 1, Hydro One provides the following correction: The productivity factor of 0.45% has been applied to the revenue requirement for all capital, including growth capital resulting from the Capital Factor.



Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned if you have any questions in regards to the foregoing.

Yours truly,

McCarthy Tétrault LLP

Per: Signed in the original

Gordon M. Nettleton

GMN cc: EB-2017-0049 All Parties

Panel	Day	Page	Line	Witness	Correction	Corrected?
1	1			Frank D'ANDREA	Opening statement correct reference to Toronto Hydro proceeding 0116	
1	1	15		Frank D'ANDREA	Stretch factor should be 0.45 not 0.5 (subsequently corrected on page 59)	
1	1	58	3	Frank D'ANDREA	Requirement of RC (as in reference to Revenue Cap)	
1	1	60	28	Frank D'ANDREA	Based on asset replacement	
1	1	156	15	Frank D'ANDREA	ICM	
1	1	157	5	Frank D'ANDREA	Strike not	
1	1	158	11	Frank D'ANDREA	Strike non	
1	1	21	22	Henry ANDRE	Statement should be attributed to Mr.Andre	
1	1	22	3	Henry ANDRE	The word "customer" in front of the work company should be removed.	
1	1	46	21	Henry ANDRE	Should refer to "price cap" and not "price factor"	
1	1	48	11	Henry ANDRE	The word "new" should be "now"	
1	1	55	14	Henry ANDRE	The word "cost" in front of "capital costs" should be deleted	
1	1	55	15	Henry ANDRE	"analysis of your five years" should be "analysis of our five years"	
1	1	71	18	Henry ANDRE	"you didn't make that very clear" should say "you did make that very clear"	
1	1	107	25	Henry ANDRE	The work "risk" should say "rest"	
					The sentence that starts with "And these are described as non-actionable" is the start of a question that should be	
1	1	113	26	Henry ANDRE	attributed to Ms.Blanchard	
1	1	153	13	Henry ANDRE	"energy" should be "Inergi"	
1	1	162	3	Henry ANDRE	That response should be attributed to Mr.Lopez (not Mr.Andre)	
1	1	162	8	Henry ANDRE	That response should be attributed to Mr.D'Andrea (not Mr.Andre)	
1	1	181	27	Henry ANDRE	Statement is attributed to Ms.Lontoc; should be Mr.Lopez	Yes
1	1	192	15	Henry ANDRE	"weather-mandated" should read "whether mandated".	
1	1				Corrections to Jody McEachran and Stephen Vetsis names (spelling in appearances)	
1	1	104	20	Chris LOPEZ	"could pair" should be "compare"	
1	1	105	16	Chris LOPEZ	"where we are, the date" should be "where we are to date"	
1	1	107	25	Chris LOPEZ	"risk" should be "rest"	
1	1	12	23	Henry ANDRE	Statement should be attributed to Mr.Andre	
1	1	15	23	Henry ANDRE	within the next five years be a factor" should read "within the next five years <u>would not</u> be a factor"	
1	1	16	3&4	Henry ANDRE	"we have a rebase for a period" should read "we have rebased for a period"	
1	1	23	8	Henry ANDRE	Statement should be attributed to Mr.Andre	
1	1	27	10	Frank D'ANDREA	"revenue cap index" should be replaced by "a Custom IR"	
1	1	51	22	Chris LOPEZ	Statement should be attributed to Mr.Lopez	
1	1	71	13	Henry ANDRE	"as well as had offsets" should read "as well as <u>the</u> offsets"	
1	2	27	9	Frank D'ANDREA	individual <u>investments</u> .	
1	2	29	18	Frank D'ANDREA	is starts	
1	2	38	11	Frank D'ANDREA	and we are not updating capital or OM&A.	
1	2	51	22	Chris LOPEZ	MR. D'ANDREA:LOPEZ: So initiatives can start in the	
	2	81	16	Frank D'ANDREA	capital FACTOR.	
1	1	7	15	Chris LOPEZ	"application that" should read " application where"	
1	1	7	19	Chris LOPEZ	"present" should be "presented"	
1	1	7	20	Chris LOPEZ	"we update" should be "we have updated"	
1	1	18	2	Chris LOPEZ	"of that has" should be "of that motion has"	
1	1	18	4	Chris LOPEZ	"There" should be "That"	
1	1	18	7	Chris LOPEZ	"looked across both" should be "looked across both Transmission and Distribution"	
1	1	42	28	Chris LOPEZ	"end up in" should be "end up with"	
1	1	43	18	Chris LOPEZ	"not detailed" should be "not as detailed"	
1	1	44	1	Chris LOPEZ	"on actual" should be "on actual results achieved"	
1	1	44	2	Chris LOPEZ	"to be much" should be "to be a much"	
1	1	44	14	Chris LOPEZ	"larges" should be "largest"	
1	1	47	26	Chris LOPEZ	"That" should be "The"	

2	3	121	8	Joel JODOIN	"I am not sure that's what I said. I guess what I'm saying is all are no incremental costs build up in this application"
					should read: "I am not sure that's what I said. I guess what I'm saying is all there are no incremental costs build up in
					this application"
2	3	77	18		should read "Ms. Durant" instead of "Mr. Dumka"
2	3	4	4	Samir CHHELAVDA	should say overhead capitalization and not over-capitalization
2	3	55	19	Samir CHHELAVDA	Statement should be attributed to Mr. Morris
2	3	95	1	Samir CHHELAVDA	Statement should be attributed to Mr. Morris
1	2	49	27	Chris LOPEZ	"puts" should be "pushes"
1	2	50	9	Chris LOPEZ	"Capital" should be "With Capital"
1	2	51	22	Chris LOPEZ	response should be attributed to MR LOPEZ (Not Mr D'Andrea)
1	2	52	4	Chris LOPEZ	"can occur" should be "can't occur" or "are not present"
1	2	52	16	Chris LOPEZ	"faults" should be "fault"
1	2	53	7	Chris LOPEZ	"is we a plan" should be "is to plan"
1	2	53	28	Chris LOPEZ	"into a tier 2 again" should be "into tier 2"
1	2	56	14	Chris LOPEZ	" is that the first" should be "in that in the first"
1	2	56	15	Chris LOPEZ	"We are" should be "We were"
1	2	92	26	Chris LOPEZ	"but the panel" should be "but panel"
1	2	94	26	Chris LOPEZ	"and the CEO" should be "the CEO"
1	2	95	28	Chris LOPEZ	"Mayo or the CEO" should be Mayo, the CEO"
1	2	96	13	Chris LOPEZ	"til" should be "to"
1	2	146	5	Chris LOPEZ	"5 to 700" should be "500 – 700 million".
2	4	16	6	Joel JODOIN	"I believe they were the move to mobile, procurement and in telematics."
2	3	152	27	Keith MCDONELL	the increase in 2016 for FTEs should have been stated as '287" rather than 587